RESOLUTION R2025-XX

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANTECA STATE OF CALIFORNIA APPROVING A BUDGET APPROPRIATION FROM MAJOR EQUIPMENT PURCHASE FEE FUND (FUND 260) FOR THE PURCHASE OF FIVE NEW FULLY OUTFITTED MARKED PATROL VEHICELS

WHEREAS, the City of Manteca wants to purchase five new fully outfitted marked patrol vehicles for an amount not to exceed \$510,000; and authorizing City Manager or designee to sign all necessary documents to effectuate the agreement.

WHEREAS, there are sufficient reserves in the Major Equipment Purchase Fee Fund (Fund 260) for the purchase of the five new fully outfitted marked patrol vehicles.

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered all information related to this matter, as presented at the public meetings of the City Council identified herein, including any supporting reports by City Staff, and any information provided during public meetings.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Manteca, as follows:

- 1. The City Council hereby finds that the facts set forth in the recitals to this Resolution are true and correct and establish the factual basis for the City Council's adoption of this Resolution.
- 2. The City Council of the City of Manteca does hereby approve the purchase of five new fully outfitted marked patrol vehicles at a cost not to exceed \$510,000.
- 3. The City Council of the City of Manteca approves an appropriation of \$510,000 from reserves to expenditure account lines within the Major Equipment Purchase Fee Fund (Fund 260).
- 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Manteca at a public meeting of said City Council held on the day of February 4, 2025, by the following vote:

ATTACHMENT 1

AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		
ABSTAIN:		
	MAYOR:	GARY SINGH Mayor
	ATTEST:CASSANDRA	A CANDINI-TILTON City Clerk